1T-05-87-T D24063-D24060 29 JULY 2008





International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law

Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991

D 4

IT-05-87-T

Date:

29 July 2008

Original:

Case No.:

English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Iain Bonomy, Presiding

Judge Ali Nawaz Chowhan Judge Tsvetana Kamenova

Judge Janet Nosworthy, Reserve Judge

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Corrigendum of:

29 July 2008

PROSECUTOR

v.

MILAN MILUTINOVIĆ NIKOLA ŠAINOVIĆ DRAGOLJUB OJDANIĆ NEBOJŠA PAVKOVIĆ VLADIMIR LAZAREVIĆ SRETEN LUKIĆ

PUBLIC

CORRIGENDUM TO DECISION ON LUKIĆ DEFENCE MOTIONS FOR ADMISSION OF DOCUMENTS FROM BAR TABLE

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Thomas Hannis

Mr. Chester Stamp

Counsel for the Accused

Mr. Eugene O'Sullivan and Mr. Slobodan Zečević for Mr. Milan Milutinović

Mr. Toma Fila and Mr. Vladimir Petrović for Mr. Nikola Šainović

Mr. Tomislav Višnjić and Mr. Norman Sepenuk for Mr. Dragoljub Ojdanić

Mr. John Ackerman and Mr. Aleksander Alekšić for Mr. Nebojša Pavković

Mr. Mihajlo Bakrač and Mr. Đuro Čepić for Mr. Vladimir Lazarević

Mr. Branko Lukić and Mr. Dragan Ivetić for Mr. Sreten Lukić

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal"), *ex proprio motu*, issues this corrigendum to its "Decision on Lukić Defence Motions for Admission of Documents from Bar Table," issued on 11 June 2008 ("Decision").

- In paragraph 41 of the Decision, the Chamber noted that the Lukić Defence had withdrawn its submissions regarding and tender of exhibit 6D296 (Documentation relating to NATO bombardment of Kos. Mitrovica, 25 March 1999) in its "Corrigendum to Sreten Lukic's Motion for Admission of Documents from the Bar Table and Motion to Exceed Word Limit for Filing with Confidential Annex A," filed 8 May 2008. However, the Decision then went on to erroneously admit exhibit 6D296 in paragraphs 57 and 125(m).
- 2. Accordingly, the Trial Chamber, pursuant to Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal, hereby ORDERS that paragraphs 57 and 125 (m)–(n) of the Decision shall be read as follows:
 - 57. For the reasons stated above, the Chamber agrees with the Prosecution that it is not appropriate to admit 6D172, 6D173, 6D174, 6D175, and 6D177 from the bar table, seeing as they are statements taken from persons whose statements could have been presented under either Rule 92 *bis* or Rule 92 *ter*. In respect of the remainder of the documents, the Chamber has, in general, been anxious to have as a full a picture as possible of events on the ground, including the NATO bombing campaign. With this in mind, the Chamber will grant admission to 6D392, 6D540, 6D543, 6D552, 6D561, 6D574, 6D622, 6D998, 6D1134, 6D296, 6D299, 6D317, and 6D323.
 - 125. (m) The following documents shall be admitted into evidence: 6D77, 6D128, 6D136, 6D137, 6D141, 6D281, 6D282, 6D286, 6D296, 6D299, 6D317, 6D323, 6D361, 6D378, 6D385, 6D392, 6D393, 6D394, 6D396, 6D398, 6D400, 6D401, 6D403, 6D409, 6D433, 6D435, 6D436, 6D443, 6D448, 6D457, 6D463, 6D466, 6D468, 6D470, 6D471, 6D474, 6D476, 6D484, 6D534, 6D540, 6D542, 6D543, 6D546, 6D552, 6D561, 6D567, 6D574, 6D598, 6D599, 6D600, 6D611, 6D620, 6D622, 6D629, 6D637, 6D649, 6D650, 6D651, 6D697, 6D699, 6D701, 6D705, 6D710, 6D738, 6D749, 6D752, 6D972, 6D998, 6D1092, 6D1121, 6D1123, 6D1134, 6D1151, 6D1152, 6D1153, 6D1154, 6D1155, 6D1156, 6D1157, 6D1158,

6D1207, 6D1208, 6D1221, 6D1222, 6D1223, 6D1224, 6D1225, 6D1226, 6D1227, 6D1228, 6D1229, 6D1231, 6D1233, 6D1234, 6D1235, 6D1236, 6D1237, 6D1238, 6D1239, 6D1240, 6D1241, 6D1242, 6D1243, 6D1244, 6D1245, 6D1246, 6D1248, 6D1249, 6D1250, 6D1251, 6D1252, 6D1254, 6D1255, 6D1256, 6D1257, 6D1259, 6D1260, 6D1261, 6D1359, 6D1468, 6D1469, 6D1474, 6D1490, 6D1528, 6D1531, 6D1582, 6D1585, 6D1587, 6D1589, 6D1591, 6D1599, 6D1600, 6D1616, 6D1617, 6D1635, 6D1637, 6D1638, 6D1639, 6D1640, 6D1645, 6D1647, 6D1668, 6D1669, and 6D1670.

(n) The following documents shall **not** be admitted into evidence: 6D78, 6D102, 6D114, 6D172, 6D173, 6D174, 6D175, 6D177, 6D199, 6D203, 6D204, 6D205, 6D287, **6D296**, ^[1] 6D300, 6D304, 6D312, 6D313, 6D315, 6D320, 6D321, 6D328, 6D330, 6D331, 6D339, 6D350, 6D362, 6D367, 6D373, 6D377, 6D386, 6D390, 6D392, 6D413, 6D415, 6D416, 6D419, 6D420, 6D421, 6D422, 6D423, 6D424, 6D425, 6D426, 6D427, 6D429, 6D430, 6D431, 6D432, 6D434, 6D437, 6D438, 6D439, 6D440, 6D441, 6D442, 6D444, 6D450, 6D451, 6D456, 6D458, 6D462, 6D481, 6D482, 6D487, 6D488, 6D499, 6D505, 6D506, 6D507, 6D510, 6D511, 6D513, 6D515, 6D517, 6D518, 6D523, 6D525, 6D530, 6D541, 6D549, 6D550, 6D557, 6D573, 6D576, 6D580, 6D583, 6D594, 6D595, 6D596, 6D597, 6D602, 6D603, 6D605, 6D606, 6D619, 6D625, 6D626, 6D627, 6D628, 6D630, 6D632, 6D634, 6D641, 6D660, 6D672, 6D673, 6D707, 6D719, 6D724, 6D730, 6D733, 6D735, 6D739, 6D740, 6D748, 6D751, 6D753, 6D760, 6D771, 6D781, 6D794, 6D804, 6D816, 6D834, 6D857, 6D858, 6D859, 6D861, 6D869, 6D886, 6D889, 6D925, 6D927, 6D935, 6D942, 6D943, 6D946, 6D947, 6D948, 6D991, 6D993, 6D1026, 6D1028, 6D1041, 6D1109, 6D1111, 6D1112, 6D1115, 6D1116, 6D1117, 6D1118, 6D1120, 6D1124, 6D1125, 6D1126, 6D1129, 6D1133, 6D1159, 6D1160, 6D1161, 6D1162, 6D1163, 6D1164, 6D1165, 6D1166, 6D1167, 6D1168, 6D1169, 6D1170, 6D1171, 6D1172, 6D1173, 6D1174, 6D1175, 6D1176, 6D1177, 6D1178, 6D1179, 6D1180, 6D1181, 6D1182, 6D1183, 6D1184, 6D1185, 6D1186, 6D1187, 6D1188, 6D1189, 6D1190, 6D1192, 6D1193, 6D1194, 6D1195, 6D1196, 6D1197, 6D1198, 6D1199, 6D1200, 6D1201, 6D1202, 6D1203, 6D1204, 6D1205, 6D1206, 6D1209, 6D1210, 6D1211, 6D1212, 6D1213, 6D1214, 6D1215, 6D1216, 6D1217, 6D1218, 6D1219, 6D1220, 6D1247, 6D1253, 6D1258, 6D1262, 6D1263, 6D1264, 6D1265, 6D1266, 6D1267, 6D1268, 6D1269, 6D1270, 6D1271, 6D1272, 6D1273, 6D1274, 6D1275, 6D1276, 6D1277, 6D1278, 6D1279, 6D1280, 6D1281, 6D1282, 6D1283, 6D1284, 6D1285, 6D1286, 6D1287, 6D1288, 6D1289, 6D1290, 6D1291, 6D1292, 6D1293, 6D1294, 6D1295, 6D1296, 6D1297, 6D1298, 6D1299, 6D1300, 6D1301, 6D1302, 6D1303, 6D 1305, 6D1322, 6D1323, 6D1335, 6D1336, 6D1362, 6D1365, 6D1375, 6D1376, 6D1377, 6D1378, 6D1379, 6D1380, 6D1381, 6D1382, 6D1383, 6D1384, 6D1385, 6D1386, 6D1387, 6D1388, 6D1389, 6D1390, 6D1391, 6D1392, 6D1393, 6D1394, 6D1395, 6D1396, 6D1397, 6D1398, 6D1399, 6D1400, 6D1401, 6D1402, 6D1403, 6D1404, 6D1457, 6D1467, 6D1478, 6D1561, 6D1562, 6D1563, 6D1565, 6D1566, 6D1568, 6D1569, 6D1570, 6D1571, 6D1572, 6D1573, 6D1574, 6D1575, 6D1578, 6D1583, 6D1592, 6D1595, 6D1597, 6D1598, 6D1601, 6D1622, 6D1623, 6D1624, 6D1625, 6D1643, 6D1646, 6D1648, and 6D1649.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Judge Iain Bonomy

Presiding

Dated this twenty-ninth day of July 2008 At The Hague The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ Emphasis added.